
 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Wednesday 16th August, 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure 

 
  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Constitution and Member Development Committee - 
20 February 2023 
 

 3 - 6 

5.   Minutes - Constitution and Members' Development 
Committee - 13 April 2023 
 

 7 - 8 

6.   Refresh of the Council's Constitution 
 

 9 - 584 

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Tuesday 8 August 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Rostron (Chair), J Walker (Vice-Chair), I Blades, J Ewan, B Hubbard, L Hurst, 
J Kabuye, M Saunders, M Storey, N Walker and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, (01642) 728329, 
joanne_mcnally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 1



 

 

Page 2



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 20 February 2023 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Monday 20 February 
2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Hellaoui, D Rooney, M Saunders, C Hobson and 
L Mason 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

M Humphrey 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors A Bell, M Storey, T Higgins and Z Uddin 

 
227 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the fire evacuation procedure. 

 
228 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
229 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 15 JUNE 

2022 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 15 June 2022 
were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

2210 MIDDLESBROUGH CONSTITUTION PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

 Members were advised that CIPFA had been asked to review and update the Council’s 
Constitution as part of the Council’s Governance Improvement journey. CIPFA’s appointment, 
and the scope of this work, was approved by the Monitoring Officer and the Constitution Task 
and Finish Working Group, which was one of the sub-groups to which the Governance 
Improvement Board had delegated the delivery of Governance Improvement actions.  
 
Members heard that having looked at several examples of local authority Constitutions, the 
Constitution Working Group, whose membership was agreed at Full Council in November 
2022, agreed that Denbighshire County Council provided a good template on which to base 
the new Middlesbrough Constitution. This “model” had been used as a guide when redrafting 
the Constitution 
 
The general principle applied to updating the Constitution had been to simplify it where 
possible. In most instances, references to legislation had been removed from the text although 
they are currently footnoted so that this information is not lost. A list of defined terms had been 
introduced to provide consistency. The aim was to create a Constitution that was accessible to 
Members, Officers, and members of the public.  
 
The Constitution and Members’ Development Committee were asked to consider the 
following: 
 

1. Endorsement of the approach taken to review the Constitution  
 
Agreed:- To endorse the approach taken to review the Constitution. 
 

2. Endorsement of the proposed structure of the new Constitution 
 
Agreed:- To endorse the proposed structure of the new Constitution. 
 

3. Endorsement of the removal of statutory references in most cases and the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



20 February 2023 

 

introduction of footnotes to relevant positions.  
 

Agreed:- To endorse the removal of statutory references and 
[...]
re-
election period. 

 That a Member Briefing is held to brief Members on the proposed changes to 
the Constitution 

 That a provisional Constitution and Members’ Development Committee is 
arranged if further changes to the Constitution are to be considered following 
the Member Briefing. 

 
Members discussed the following proposed change to the Constitution: 
 

 An amendment to a motion must be submitted two (2) days before the meeting at 
which the motion will be debated. 

 
Members did not agree to this change as Members felt that an amendment should be able to 

Page 4



20 February 2023 

 

be submitted during the Council meeting when the Motion was being debated. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 13 April 2023 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Thursday 13 April 
2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), C Hobson 
 

OFFICERS: C Benjamin and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors A Hellaoui, D Rooney, M Saunders, T Higgins, M Smiles and 
B Hubbard 

 
22/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 A formal notice had been issued to all concerned of a meeting of the Constitution and Members’ 

Development Committee to be held on 13 April 2023. At the appointed time of 3.00 pm the 
following Councillors were present: 
 

 Councillor John Hobson (Chair) 

 Councillor Chris Hobson 
 
Part 3, Paragraph 16, of the Council’s Constitution stated that the quorum at a meeting of a 
Council Committee or Sub Committee would be the greater of three or one quarter of the whole 
of the membership. If at the start of the meeting there was not a quorum present and, if after a 
period of five minutes there was still not a quorum, the meeting would be abandoned. 
  
The business would be considered at the next ordinary meeting of the Committee, or at an 
Extraordinary meeting convened for that purpose. As three Members were required to achieve 
a quorum, the Chair declared that there was not a quorum present, and adjourned the meeting, 
with the remaining business to be considered at a future meeting. 
 

22/12 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 20 
FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 This item was deferred to a future meeting of the Constitution and Members’ Development 
Committee. 
 

22/13 MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 

 This item was deferred to a future meeting of the Constitution and Members’ Development 
Committee. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members Development Committee 

 

Date: 16 August 2023 

 

Title: Refresh of the Council’s constitution 

 

Report for: Discussion 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Urgent: Not applicable 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Executive summary  

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the key changes that have been 
made to the draft Constitution which is appended to the report.  The draft Constitution 
has been through a fundamental review to ensure that it will ensure good corporate 
governance is in place.  The focus of the review has been on addressing the concerns 
expressed by internal and external stakeholders and reflecting feedback from Members 
and Officers that has been gathered as part of the Corporate Governance Improvement 
Plan work and feedback from this committee.  Following this committee’s endorsement, 
the draft Constitution will be shared with Members and officers through a series of 
briefings, prior to being submitted for Council consideration on 20 September 2023. 
 
Any feedback gathered through the briefing process will also be taken into account, if 
there are furth
[...]
rt the public, Officers and 
Members understanding of the document and 
provides a better flow of information. 

Strengthening of statutory 
role profiles 

Ensures clarity and supports steps to ensure 
greater understanding across officers and 
members of roles and responsibilities, which was a 
theme within the Corporate Governance 
Improvement Plan. 

Amendments to Council 
procedure rules 

Addresses historic queries in relation to 
interpretation of process and simplifies process.  
As previously set out for this committee, this 
includes amendment to the motions process, 
provision of clarity around the no confidence 
process, provision of clarity around 
disqualifications, clarity around departures from 
office before the end of a term and clarity to ensure 

Page 10



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Content Rationale 

members stand when speaking, only if they are 
able to. 

Inclusion of a section on 
Council Companies 

This reflects the recently agreed policy on 
Companies Governance and ensures compliance 
with it is embedded within the Council’s 
Constitution.  The policy was agreed by the 
Executive member for Finance and Governance on 
25 July 2023. 

Expansion of information on 
the governance of the 
Teesside Pension Fund 

Inclusion of information on the functions exercised 
by the Pensions Fund Committee and Officers to 
ensure compliance with pensions regulations. 

Change to the threshold for 
a key decision 

This has not been raised for some years and 
reflects a natural increase in inflation since it was 
last put in and is accompanied by strengthened 
Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Monitoring 
Rules which will strengthen good governance. 

Inclusion of definitions 
where necessary  

Definitions will support understanding of provisions 
in the Constitution and provide clarity. 

Updating the policy 
framework list 

This is a list of decisions reserved for Council.  The 
Change Strategy no longer exists and was 
therefore removed. 

Alignment of content in the 
main body of the 
Constitution and the 
proposed Financial 
Procedure Rules and the 
Contract Management 
Rules. 

Ensures constituency and ensures that both 
documents reflect the expectations of internal and 
external stakeholders that processes around 
finance actions and contract management are 
strengthened. 

Amendments to the call-in 
process 

Provision of clarity around the process and 
removal of the prescriptive list of reasons why a 
decision could be called in. 

Amendments to Standards 
Procedure Rules  

Provision of clarity and simplified process.  
Clarification around the role of the Parish Council 
where a complaint is made against a Parish 
Councillor.  Closer alignment with the LGA model 
code. 

Council Scheme of 
Delegation 

Updates to reflect movement in services, changes 
in job titles, deletion, and creation of new functions 
since it was last reviewed. 

Key committees Inclusion of further information on the functions of 
key committees including Licensing, Planning and 
Standards. 

Creation of a new standing 
Committee for Corporate 
Affairs 

Function removed from Audit Committee’s list of 
functions to provide a separation between decision 
making and auditing of decisions.  The committee 
will be Chaired by the Chair of Council and will only 
meet when it is not possible or plausible for 
Council to meet.  There will be no impact on the 
cost of Member allowances as a result of the Chair 
of the Council also chairing this committee. 

Page 11



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Content Rationale 

Clarification around the 
roles of Political and 
Mayoral assistants 

Addresses lessons learned from previous 
governance issues. 

Clarification around Access 
to Information Procedure 
rules 

Simplification of rules, reflection of repeal of 
elements of underpinning legislation. 

Officer Code of Conduct Amended to reflect learning from the Corporate 
Governance Improvem
[...]
it 
is the advice of both the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer that 
amendments are required in order to provide them with assurance that appropriate 
corporate governance arrangements are in place. In addition, discussions with the 
Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities and external auditors have 
underlined the importance of a refreshed Constitution. As such, to retain the existing 
unamended Constitution is not recommended as an option. 
 

Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 

9. The adoption of the Constitution by full Council in September 2023, will ensure 
ongoing compliance with the Council’s legal obligations by officers and Members. 
 

 
Strategic priorities and risks 
 

10. Adoption of the refreshed Constitution by Council will positively impact on the 
following risks within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register by strengthening and 
clarifying the governance arrangements of the Council: 

 
 ‘If the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements are not fit for purpose 

and appropriate action is not taken to rectify this at pace, this could result in 
government formal intervention including removal of powers from officers and 
members and direction of council spend.’ 

 ‘If the Council took a decision that was unlawful then there is a risk of legal 
challenge or regulatory action that could damage its reputation and its 
financial position.’ 

 
 
Human Rights, Equality and Data Protection 
 

11. Not applicable. 
 
Financial 
 

12.  Not applicable directly as a result of the recommendation that the content of this 
report is endorsed, however successful implementation will have a positive impact on 
compliance with corporate governance good practice.   
 

Actions to be taken to implement the recommended decision(s) 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

Undertake a series of Member briefings on the draft 
Constitution, prior to presentation of the document 
for adoption at a meeting of full Council 

M
[...]
f its decision and 

recommendations, the Monitoring Officer will publish the name of the Subject Member and a 

summary of the Standards Committee’s decision and recommendations, and the reasons for 

the decision and recommendations, on the Council’s website.  

 

8.13.2 Within five (5) working days of the announcement of the Standards Committee’s decision, the 

Monitoring Officer will provide a full written decision and the reasons for the decision, including 

any recommendations, to:  

 

(a) the Subject Member;  

 

(b) the Complainant; and  

 

(c) the clerk to the Parish Council (if appropriate).   

Page 89



76 

  
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9 RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS 

 

This section explains the remit of certain Council Committees which have delegated 

responsibility for specific functions, including the Corporate Affairs Committee, Audit 

Committee, the Licensing Committee and the Planning and Development Committee.  

 

9.1 What are the Council’s Standing Committees? 

 

9.1.1 The Council has the following standing Committees, which are responsible for exercising 

specific functions: 

 

(a) Standards Committee;  

 

(b) Corporate Affairs Committee 

 

(c) Audit Committee; 

 

(d) Licensing Committee; and 

 

(e) Planning and Development Committee.  

 

9.1.2 The Procedure Rules for the Standards Committee, including the Procedure Rules relating to 

Standards hearings, are set out in section 8. The Procedure Rules for the other Committees 

are set out in section 9. For the avoidance of doubt, the Council Procedure Rules in section 4 

apply to all Committees unless otherwise stated in this Constitution.  

  

Page 90



77 

  
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CORPORATE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

 

This section explains the function of the Corporate Affairs Committee. 

 

9.2 What functions does the Corporate Affairs Committee have?  

 

9.2.1 General 

 

(a) Deal with any matter which is n
[...]
gov.uk/uksi/2000/2853/contents/made


97 

  
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

13.4 Which decisions are made by Full Council? 

 

13.4.1 The Council is the decision-making body for all Non-Executive Functions, and any functions 

reserved to Full Council by law. It may delegate many of those functions to a Committee or an 

Officer. The functions of Full Council are set out in section 4.   

 

13.4.2 The Council Procedure Rules in section 4 of this Constitution set out how Full Council makes 

decisions.  

 

13.5 Which decisions are made by the Executive?  

 

13.5.1 The Executive makes decisions in relation to all Executive Functions. The functions of the 

Executive are set out in section 6.  

 

13.5.2 The Executive Procedure Rules in section 6 of this Constitution set out how the Executive 

makes decisions.  

 

13.6 Which decisions are made by the Overview and Scrutiny Board? 

 

13.6.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Board makes decisions in relation to its functions. The functions of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board are set out in section 7.  

 

13.6.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in section 7 of this Constitution set out how the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board makes decisions. 

 

13.7 Which decisions are made by other Committees? 

 

13.7.1 Other Committees make decisions in relation to the functions that have been delegated to 

them. The functions of the Standards Committee are set out in section 8 and the functions of 

the Corporate Affairs Committee, and the Audit Committee, the Licensing Committee and the 

Planning and Development Committee are set out in section 9. The functions of any other 

Committee will be as described in its terms of reference.  

 

13.7.2 The Council Procedure Rules in section 4 of this Constitution set out how Committees make 

decisions (unless provided otherwise in this Constitution). 

 

13.8 How does a Council body make a decision when acting as a tribunal? 

 

The Council, a Cou
[...]
uidance issued 

by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society 

of Local Authority Chief Executives (Solace)56. These are:  

 

(a) behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical  

values, and respecting the rule of law;  

 

(b) ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement;  

 

(c) defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 

benefits;  

 

(d) determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 

intended outcomes;  

 

(e) developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and 

the individuals within it;  

 

(f) managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 

public financial management; and  

 

(g) implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver 

effective accountability. 

 

1.2 What are the benefits of good governance?  

 

1.2.1 Good governance leads to good management, good performance, good stewardship 

of public money, good public engagement and ultimately good outcomes for those 

who live, work in, or visit Middlesbrough.  

 

1.2.2 It enables the Council to effectively pursue delivery of the Mayor’s strategic priorities, 

as well as underpinning plans for delivery with mechanisms for the control and 

management of risk. 

 

 

                                                
56 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition (CIPFA / Solace) 

Page 207



19

4 

  
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1.3 How is good governance implemented?  

 

1.3.1 The Council has a robust governance framework in place. The table below sets out in 

high level terms the steps the Council takes to ensure its processes, policies, systems 

and practices align with the principles of good governance.  

 

1.3.2 The framework comprises of a wide range of policies and procedures, which embed 

the core pr
[...]
cial Regulations?  
 
These Financial Regulations apply to all Council Services. However, local authorities 
are required to publish schemes for financing schools, setting out the financial 
relationship between them and the schools they maintain1. The Financial Regulations 
of a school should not be contrary to these Financial Regulations and any exceptions 
should be reported to the Chief Finance Officer.  
 

1.6 Where can I find more information about the Council’s financial processes and 
procedures?  
 

1.6.1 The Council has a range of policy and procedural documentation that supports its 
financial governance arrangements.  
 

1.6.2 These Financial Regulations should be read in conjunction with the Constitution as a 
whole, including in particular the Contract Procedure Rules and the Scheme of 
Delegation. They should also be read in the context of supporting process and 
procedure documents held outside the Constitution.   

 

  

 
1 School Standards and Framework Act 1998 

Page 470



 

 

B – DEFINED TERMS 

Where captialised terms are used in this section 18, they will have the meanings set out below. 
For the avoidance of doubt, terms defined in section 2 of this Constitution also apply to this 
section 18.  

 

“Budget Holder” 
 

an Officer who has delegated responsibility for an allocated 
budget, at either directorate, sub-division of service, or cost 
centre level in line with the Council’s chart of accounts; 
 

“Capital Programme” 
 

Identifies agreed capital projects and their cost over time; linked 
to the Capital Strategy;  
 

“Capital Strategy” strategy required by CIPFA’s Prudential Code to demonstrate 
how the Council’s capital expenditure, capital financing and 
treasury management activity contribute to the provision of 
desired outcomes and take account of stewardship, value for 
money, prudence, sustainability and affordability; 
 

“CIPFA” the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting;  
 

“Corporate Landlord”  
 


[...]
 

 
Above £5,336,937 
(an Above 
Threshold 
Procurement) 
 

At least 5 Tenders 
 
 

Exemptions 
cannot be made 
for contracts with 
a value over this 
threshold. 

Tender evaluation 
outcome and 
Tender award 
briefing note 
approved by 
appropriate DMT 

Formal contract  Legal memo 
submitted to legal 
with Chief Officer 
approval 

Procurement 
Regulations apply 
 
To be published 
on: 

 E-
tendering 
Portal 

 Contracts 
Finder 

 Find a 
Tender  

 
 

 

 

P
age 584


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Constitution and Member Development Committee - 20 February 2023
	5 Minutes - Constitution and Members' Development Committee - 13 April 2023
	6 Refresh of the Council's Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Middlesbrough Council Draft Constitution
	Appendix 2 - Council Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix 3 - Officer Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix 4 - Financial Procedure Rules
	Appendix 5 - Contract Procedure Rules




Minutes of the meeting


Constitution and Members' Development Committee 16 August 2023 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Wednesday 16 
August 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), J Walker (Vice-Chair), I Blades, J Ewan, L Hurst, 
J Kabuye, M Saunders, N Walker and G Wilson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

M. Humphrey (Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy)  

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Bonner and J Weston 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors B Hubbard and M Storey 

 
14 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all those present and explained the fire evacuation procedure.  

 
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
16 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBER DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 20 

FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 The Minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee meeting of the 20 
February 2023 were submitted and approved as a true record.  
 

17 MINUTES - CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 13 APRIL 
2023 
 

 The Minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee meeting of 13 April 
2023 were submitted and approved as a true record.  
 

18 REFRESH OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 

 The Chair invited the Monitoring Officer to introduce the report. As part of those introductions 
Members were advised the refresh of the Constitution was intended to make both its format 
and content more understandable. There was a recognition the Constitution was a working 
document that underpinned good governance. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities identified having a robust constitution was a feature of good governance.  
 
Work to refresh the Constitution was started under the previous administration but paused 
until after the local elections of May 2023. A representative from the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), who was in attendance at the meeting, had 
undertaken most of the work.  
 
Members were told the Council’s Finance and Contract Procedure Rules had been recently 
considered by the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee. These had been broadly supported 
albeit with minor amendments. There was also a desire to involve all Members in the refresh 
of the Constitution prior to it being considered at full Council.  
 
The Chair stated the Constitution was a live document which could be changed if necessary. 
The representative from CIPFA was invited to summarise the changes that had been made to 
the Constitution.  
 
One of the main drivers for the refresh was accessibility. There were elements of the existing 
document that were not fit for purpose, some of which were written in legalese. The general 
structure of the document was analysed and changed to suit a question-and-answer format. 
Where possible technical language had been changed to make it more accessible.  



16 August 2023 

 

 
Any statutory references that were footnotes were changed to be hyperlinks. This was 
intended to improve the flow for the reader. The new Constitution also included greater detail 
around statutory role profiles, such as the s.151 officer. As part of the document’s restructure 
the Council Procedure Rules were now contained in the Council section of the document, 
meaning relevant content now sat in the same place.  
 
Descriptions of Council owned companies was made clearer and the threshold for Key 
Decisions was increased from £150,000 to £200,000. The Chief Executive had suggested this 
threshold increase to £250,000 as Executive would not have to consider decisions that were 
sometimes operational in nature. Increasing the threshold to £250,000 would also bring 
Middlesbrough in line with other Teesside authorities. In the CIPFA representative’s opinion 
increasing the Key Decision threshold to £250,000 would be appropriate for a Council the size 
of Middlesbrough.  
 
A Member commented the current threshold had been in place for too long which sometimes 
led to delays in decision making.  
 
A discussion took place about the benefits of increasing the Key Decision threshold. A motion 
was put, and agreed, suggesting the Key Decision threshold be increased from its current 
proposal of £200,000 to £250,000.  
 
The CIPFA representative continued with her presentation advising Members an extensive list 
of definitions had been created to explain any technical terms and that the policy framework 
list had been updated. The Financial and Contract Procedure Rules were now contained in 
the main body of the document and were consistent.  
 
There had been small changes made to the Call-In procedures in that Call-In categories were 
now principle based rather than prescriptive. Changes to the Schemes of Delegation were 
now reflective of relevant legislation and more information had been provided about key 
committees, for example the inclusion of Terms of Reference for regulatory committees.  
 
Members were advised the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee would be separated into 
the Corporate Affairs Committee and the Audit Committee. One of the reasons for this was 
Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee potentially being able to audit one of its own decisions.  
 
The refreshed Constitution also clarified the roles of both Political and Mayoral Assistants as 
well including the Nolan Principles.  
 
A Member queried, in relation to Audit Committee on page 93, paragraph 9.6.6e, if the control 
of pollution and management of air quality was supposed to sit at that point in the Constitution. 
This was likely to have been in the original document but would be reviewed. It was also 
raised if the Treasury Management and Investment Policy would be included as p.68 stated 
the Audit Committee was expected to receive reports on this.  It was stated this was part of 
the CIPFA Treasury Management code and it was important this was included.   
 
Members also queried if, by having a plain English approach, the Constitution’s meaning had 
been lost. It was clarified there were moves to simplify language in the legal profession while 
retaining its meaning. The representative from CIPFA reassured Members that her legal 
background gave her the experience to simplify legalese effectively. It was also clarified 
changes could be made to the draft Constitution until it was considered by Council on 18 
September 2023. Any comments could be sent to the Monitoring Officer. It was also clarified 
Members could test the hyperlinks contained in the Constitution.  
 
A Member pointed out the Council Management Structure needed inserting and officers 
agreed this would happen. It was also queried how the Constitution’s length compared to 
other Councils. It was clarified the Constitution was quite long, but the level of detail was 
appropriate. Other constitutions were considerably shorter, and this could be the case of 
Middlesbrough in the future. However, the length of the Constitution was appropriate at this 
time.  
 
A discussion took place regarding Council procedure and differentiating between types of 
question, particularly those with notice and without notice. The Monitoring Officer commented 
there was a gap in existing procedure for members of the public to ask questions at committee 



16 August 2023 

 

meetings. The new Constitution provided that Council Procedure Rules would apply to all 
committees unless otherwise stated. Any questions submitted to committees would be 
reviewed in the same way as those submitted to Council.  
 
With regards to the Constitution’s length, a Member commented as it was approaching 700 
pages could a paragraph be included explaining the document needed to be read extensively 
by some staff but not all. It was suggested a table could be used for this purpose. The 
Monitoring Officer commented the new Constitution would be accessed on an as-and-when 
basis, rather than cover to cover.  
 
The representative from CIPFA handed over to the Head of Finance and Investment who 
explained the Council had a governance qualification some which applied to finance. The 
previous version of the Financial Procedure Rules was not easy to understand. Therefore, the 
starting point in refreshing those rules was to include clearer detail. While the increased length 
of the refreshed Financial Procedure Rules was debated the increase was deemed 
acceptable. Another important factor was ensuring all staff could understand the Financial 
Procedure Rules, not just Senior Management. In conjunction to the refresh, it was 
commented an Operational Management handbook was to be created providing an overview 
of how financial procedures worked.  
 
It was also commented most breaches relating to contract rules tended to be around contract 
extensions. As such there was a need for both the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules to 
be reviewed regularly, including bringing any updates back to Constitution and Member 
Development Committee. Ultimately, the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules were now 
mandatory and had been refreshed to improve flow for the reader.  
 
The key changes to the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules included identifying how 
budgets were set and monitored and what the implications would be should the procedures 
not be followed. The updates also included additional details about virements. In terms of 
increasing the Key Decision Threshold to £250,000 this would not have a significant impact on 
how decisions were made. There was greater clarity on how fees and charges were set and 
how these could be changed as well as improved clarity around assets including how they 
were purchased and disposed of.    
 
The Contract Procedure Rules were important as a significant amount of money was spent on 
contractual arrangements. As such there needed be effective controls for this. There was also 
more information in relation to internal audit functions and how this affected Council 
operations.   
 
The Contract Procedure Rules were longer than the Financial Procedure Rules as the Council 
spent large sums of money on contractual arrangements so needed to contain greater detail 
and clarity of process. The Contract Procedure Rules also needed to reflect the Brexit position 
given the move away from EU to British procurement processes. Another key change was the 
removal of references to Standing Orders. Exemptions were another important feature of the 
Contract Procedure Rules, as there were occasions when something was exempted from the 
process. However, it was realised these needed to be tightly controlled.  
 
An e-learning package for the Contract Procedure rules had been created and was mandatory 
for staff to complete.   
 
A Member queried if there were any written consequences should the Contract Procedure 
Rules be broken. It was clarified this would lead to a disciplinary matter and was codified in 
both the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules. It was also clarified Members were not 
allowed to be involved in procurement processes with any breaches resulting in a Standards 
matter.  
 
Regarding the frequency of updates to the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules it was 
clarified the usual time frame was 12 months, but the first review would take place between 
six and nine months from the point of approval.  
 
The Chair thanked the representative from CIPFA, Council Officers and Members of the 
Committee for their work in updating the Constitution. The Chair also clarified Member 
briefings would take place to allow all Members to have input into the Constitution refresh 
process.  



16 August 2023 

 

 
ORDERED:  
 

1. That the current proposal of the Key Decision financial threshold £200,000 be 
increased to £250,000 and recommended to Council; 

2. To review if pollution control and management is within the remit of the Audit 
Committee; 

3. That the Council Management Structure be inserted the Constitution; and 
4. That the information presented be noted.    

 
19 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 None.  
 

 
 

 
 
 


